will be exposed to is interest rate risk. We currently own one variable rate loan receivable, certain of our leases
contain escalations based on market interest rates, and the interest rate on our existing line of credit is variable.
Although we seek to mitigate this risk by structuring such provisions of our loans and leases to contain a minimum
interest rate or escalation rate, as applicable, these features do not eliminate this risk. We are also exposed to the
effects of interest rate changes as a result of the holding of our cash and cash equivalents in short-term,
interest-bearing investments. We have not entered into any derivative contracts to attempt to further manage our
exposure to interest rate fluctuations.
To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the years ended December 31, 2009
and 2008, we have performed the following analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet remains constant and no
further actions beyond a minimum interest rate or escalation rate are taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.
The following table summarizes the impact of a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the one month LIBOR for the years
ended December 31, 2009 and 2008.

For the year ended December
31,

2009 2008
1% increase in the one month LIBOR
Rental & interest income $ 5 $ 106,031
Interest expense 336,611 320,250

Net decrease $ (336,606) $ (214,219)

Net income available to common stockholders (as reported) $ 509,298 $ 819,197
Net decrease as percentage of Net income available to common stockholders
(as reported) -66.1% -26.1%

1% decrease in the one month LIBOR

Rental & interest income $ � $ (96,882)
Interest expense $ (336,611) $ (320,250)

Net increase $ 336,611 $ 223,368

Net income available to common stockholders $ 509,298 $ 819,197
Net increase as percentage of Net income available to common stockholders 66.1% 27.3%
As of December 31, 2009, the fair value of our fixed rate debt outstanding was approximately $239.1 million. Interest
rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our fixed rate debt instruments. If interest rates on our fixed rate debt
instruments, using rates at December 31, 2009, had been one percentage point higher or lower, the fair value of those
debt instruments on that date would have decreased or increased by approximately $9.6 million and $10.2 million,
respectively.

55

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

71

In the future, we may be exposed to additional effects of interest rate changes primarily as a result of our line of credit